
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

26 May 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 3rd June, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 18

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 7 January 2015 

4. Introductory Presentation 19 - 20

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 21 - 42

6. Financial Planning and Control 43 - 86

7. Business Rates Review: Discussion Paper from HM Treasury 87 - 98

Matters submitted for Information

8. Benefits Update 99 - 102

9. Council Tax and Business Rates Update 103 - 106

10. Website Redesign Update 107 - 108

11. Publication of Allowances Paid to Members During 2014/15 109 - 112

12. Urgent items 113 - 114

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 115 - 116

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

14. Debts for Write Off 117 - 120

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about 
an individual) 

15. Proposed Disposal of St John Ambulance Site, Tonbridge 121 - 124

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 



16. Urgent items 125 - 126

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr D J Cure

Cllr M O Davis
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 7th January, 2015

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Cllr R Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr C P Smith and Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, V M C Branson, 
M A Coffin, D J Cure, N J Heslop, M R Rhodes and A G Sayer were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D A S Davis 
and also, whilst not a member of the Advisory Board, from Councillor 
Mrs E A Simpson.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Review of Fees and Charges in respect of the list of concessionary 
users of Tonbridge Castle Chamber on the grounds of being a member 
of the Board of the Bridge Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this matter.

FIP 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 24 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/3   POLICY IN RESPECT OF DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX 
AWARDS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the 
provisions of Section13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
under which a local authority had the power to reduce the amount of 
Council Tax due as it saw fit.  A draft policy in respect of Discretionary 
Council Tax Awards was presented for consideration to ensure that any 
applications were dealt with consistently and equitably.  It was proposed 
that applications would only be granted in exceptional or unforeseen 
circumstances that threatened a taxpayer’s ability to discharge their 
liability for Council Tax and to stay in their home.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

All applications would be considered on their merits with decisions on 
eligibility delegated to the Director of Finance and Transformation in a 
manner consistent with the arrangements for the award of Discretionary 
Housing Payments.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the Section13A policy in 
respect of Discretionary Council Tax Awards as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, subject to inclusion in paragraph 7(b) of a requirement to provide 
a declaration of savings and assets. 
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 15/4   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the constitution for formulating initial 
proposals in respect of the budget.  Reference was made to the role of 
the Advisory Board in assi
[...]
lined 
in paragraph 1.7.3 of the report be approved for implementation 
from 1 April 2016;

Page 12



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

(7) no changes be made to car parking charges this year and they be 
reviewed again in 12 months’ time;

(8) building control fees be held at the same level as last year for a 
further 12 months when they will be reviewed again, the current 
level of fees remaining competitive with the private sector;

(9) the scale of charges for condemned food certificates, exported food 
certificates, contaminated land monitoring, sampling private water 
supplies, stray dog redemption fees and household bulky refuse 
collection be approved with effect from 1 April 2015 as detailed in 
paragraphs 1.10 to 1.16 of the report;

(10) the introduction of a charge for emptying wheeled bins where the 
contractor is not at fault and the customer requests paying for the 
service be approved with effect from 1 February 2015 for a trial 
period of six months; and

(11) the fees schedule for street naming and numbering set out at 
paragraph 1.18 of the report be adopted with effect from 1 April 
2015.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 15/7   APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D150001MEM

The joint report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property gave details of a 
new application for discretionary rate relief which was considered in 
accordance with the previously agreed criteria for determining such 
applications.   Further to Decision Number D140052MEM, it was noted 
that the applicant was relocating from their current address to premises 
with a significantly higher rateable value. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the new application for discretionary rate relief 
be determined as follows:

The Charity Bank Limited , Fosse House, 182 High Street, Tonbridge – 
30% discretionary relief be awarded, time limited to 31 March 2015.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 15/8   BENEFITS UPDATE 

Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Service and 
progress with various aspects of welfare reform.

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

FIP 15/9   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of Council Tax 
and Business Rates including collection rates which were updated at the 
meeting to indicate the position as at 31 December 2014 (council tax 
83.7% and business rates 85%, compared with 84.2% and 89.5% 
respectively in 2013/14).  Reference was also made to the Autumn 
Statement, business rate reform, the Council Tax base for 2015/16 and 
progress with e-billing.

FIP 15/10   CHANCELLOR'S AUTUMN STATEMENT 2014 

The report highlighted the main issues of relevance to the Borough 
Council within the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement.  Particular reference 
was made to a number of announcements in respect of business rates 
and the earmarking by the Government of £17 million for flood defences 
in Tonbridge and the surrounding area.

FIP 15/11   BUSINESS RATES RETENTION AND SHALE OIL AND GAS: 
TECHNICAL CONSULTATION AND BUSINESS RATES POOLING 

The report gave details of a Department for Communities and Local 
Government technical consultation on draft regulations to allow 100% 
local retention of business rates on shale gas and oil sites.  It was noted 
that no response had been submitted by the deadline date of 
5 December 2014 since on balance the proposals in the paper were 
considered to be appropriate and a response unnecessary on this 
occasion.

The report also provided an update on the current situation on the 
Business Rates Retention Pool for Kent authorities (further to Decision 
Notice D140122CAB) from which it was noted that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government had approved the establishment of 
a new Pool with effect from 1 April 2015 comprising Kent County 
Council, Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority and 10 district 
councils including Tonbridge and Malling.  Members thanked the 
Director of Finance and Transformation and team for their work on the 
pooling ‘bid’ and recognised the leadership efforts of Maidstone Borough 
Council in the process.

FIP 15/12   PRINCIPLES FOR FUTURE WEBSITE REDESIGN 

The report of the Management Team gave details of agreed principles to 
inform the approach to website redesign.  Members were advised that a 
trial ‘web-chat’ had begun that day with a significant level of interest 
shown by customers.

Page 14



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 15/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/14   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph  2 - Information likely to 
reveal information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150002MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be 
irrecoverable.  It was noted that the majority related to historic 
debts.  Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which 
had been written-off in accordance with Financial Procedure 
Rule 17.2 together with cumulative totals of debts in the current 
and previous financial years and information on budgeted bad 
debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That the 63 items shown in the schedule of 
amounts over £1,000, totalling £311,541.33 be written-off for the 
reasons stated within the schedule.

FIP 15/15   PROPOSED NEW LEASE OF 29 MARTIN SQUARE TO CIRCLE 
ANGLIA (RUSSET HOMES) 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

Decision Notice D150003MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of 
the proposed terms for a new lease of office accommodation at 
29 Martin Square, Larkfield.

RECOMMENDED:  That that a new lease be granted on the 
terms set out in the report.

Page 15



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

FIP 15/16   PROPOSED NEW LEASE TO TONBRIDGE SAILING CLUB, 
HAYSDEN 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

Decision Notice D150004MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of 
an approach by Tonbridge Sailing Club for a new lease to 
enable them to apply to outside bodies for grants and 
funding.  The report set out a proposed way forward based 
on the surrender of the existing lease and the simultaneous 
grant of a new lease to the Club.

RECOMMENDED:  That the simultaneous surrender of the 
existing lease and the grant of a new 28 year lease on the 
terms and conditions set out in the report be approved.

FIP 15/17   LICENCE FOR RIVER TRIPS IN TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

Decision Notice D150005MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of 
the  proposed terms and conditions for a licence of the landing 
stages at the Big Bridge, Tonbridge and Haysden Country Park 
to a new operator wishing to offer passenger boat trips and 
rowing boat hire on the River Medway.

RECOMMENDED:  That that a licence be granted on the basis 
set out in the report.

FIP 15/18   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF ST JOHN AMBULANCE SITE, 
TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

Decision Notice D150006MEM

The report of the Director of Central Services set out the 
background to the lease of the St John Ambulance site in Vale 
Road, Tonbridge, together with a proposal for the joint disposal 
of the site for development purposes.

Page 16



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

RECOMMENDED:  That negotiations for the disposal of the St John 
Ambulance site for development be continued as outlined in the report 
and details of the outcome of negotiations be referred back to the 
Advisory Board before a final decision is made.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 15/19   IT STORAGE 

(LGA 1972- Sch 12A Paragraph 3 - Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of tenders and progress on implementation of the new IT 
storage infrastructure.  It was anticipated that the new system would be 
live and available for use by mid-January 2015.

The meeting ended at 9.33 pm

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Introductory presentation on council tax, national non-domestic rates and benefits.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 03 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

03 June 2015
Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and

 Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property

 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF

A report giving details, at Paragraph 1.1., of renewal applications for 
discretionary rate relief.  Renewal applications for rural rate relief are dealt 
with at Paragraph 1.2.  Details of new applications for discretionary rate 
relief are shown at Paragraph 1.3.  
  
The previously agreed criteria for determining applications for discretionary 
rate relief are attached at [ANNEX 1].  

The Council’s policy in respect of rural rate relief is attached at [ANNEX 2].

1.1 Renewal applications for discretionary rate relief

1.1.1 Members will be aware that discretionary rate relief can be granted (as shown at 
[ANNEX 1]
[...]
ciation.  That having been said, the unfavourable economic climate 
affects many organisations and business, as well as the Council.  Therefore, 
unless Members consider that Cobdown should be made an exception, it would 
appear that an increase in the level of relief is not justifiable and we have reflected 
that in the recommendation below.

1.1.8 Should Members support a maximum award of 20% top up relief, the club will 
receive an additional £3,253.80 relief for 2015-16.  Members may also wish to 
time limit an award of relief to 31 March 2016, considering the financial status of 
the club.  Should Members decide to leave the level of relief at 10%, then we 
suggest that it is time-limited to 31 March 2017.

1.1.9 The Council’s own financial position is, of course, still very challenging and it is 
important to recognise that whilst it may be possible to provide the level of 
assistance at the current time, it may not be sustainable into the future.  
Accordingly, Members might consider that, when writing to the organisations 
concerned, it would be prudent to advise the organisations that there could be a 
reduction in the level of relief awarded by the Council in the future should further 
applications for relief be made.

1.1.10 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that:

1) in respect of re-applications for relief as shown at [ANNEX 3] with the 
exception of Cobdown Sports & Social Club and the Pre-School Learning 
Alliance, 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded in each case with effect 
from 1 April 2015, and time-limited to 31 March 2017;

2) in respect of the re-application from the Pre-School Learning Alliance, 5% 
discretionary rate relief be awarded with effect from 1 April 2015, and time-
limited to 31 March 2017;

3) in respect of the re-application from the Cobdown Sports & Social Club, 
10% discretionary rate relief be awarded with effect from 1 April 2015, and 
time-limited to 31 March 2017.

Page 22



3

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Pa
[...]
ief 

awarded 

2014/15

Benefit to 

organisation 

if same 

relief 

awarded 

2015/16Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust Poultwood Golf Course 20% Top Up £6,902.00

Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust 1-5 Martin Square, Larkfield 20% Top Up £2,588.25

Pre-School Learning Alliance The Old Power Station, The Slade, Tonbridge 5% Top Up £684.04

£119,413.23

P
age 40



ANNEX 4

Rural Rate Relief Applications

Organisation Address Relief awarded
2014/15

Benefit to
organisation
if same relief
awarded
2015/16

Lucky Hands Ltd 30 Swan Street, West Malling 40% Discretionary £2,880.00
Mr P And Mrs P J O'Flanagan 192 Tonbridge Road, Wateringbury 30% Top Up £672.95
Mr Bankim Vyas  & Mrs Rupal Vyas 47 Bow Road, Wateringbury 30% Top Up £695.13
Ms Katie Howard-Neal Nevill Bull, 1 Ryarsh Road, Birling 80% Discretionary £4,896.00

£9,144.08P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 03 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

03 June 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member)

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL

This report provides information on the following key budget areas for the 
year ended 31 March 2015: Salaries; Major Income Streams; and Investment 
Income.  The report also provides details of variations and virements that 
have been agreed in relation to the 2014/15 revenue budget.  This 
information is then summarised to provide an overall outturn position for 
2014/15.  In addition, the report provides details of variations identified 
through revenue budget monitoring in respect of 2015/16.  The report also 
updates Members on capital expenditure and variations that have been 
agreed in relation to the capital plan.

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement 2014/15

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control stat
[...]
}
}

(ii) Information Technology 71 }
Desktop Hardware P06FB - FB10 n/a 49 }
Mobile Hardware P06FB - FB20 n/a 5 }
Computer Suite P06FB - FB30 n/a 25 11 }
Other Hardware P06FB - FB40 n/a 5 }
Network P06FB - FB50 n/a 6 4 }
Corporate Software P06FB - FB60 n/a 7 }
Operational Software P06FB - FB70 n/a 19 }
User Software P06FB - FB80 n/a 23 }

Sub-total  n/a 210 15 }

Provision for Inflation / Savings Target P06FZ n/a (20)

Total Capital Renewals to Summary n/a 287 17

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 03 June 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

03 June 2015

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 BUSINESS RATES REVIEW: DISCUSSION PAPER FROM HM TREASURY

This report sets out detail of a discussion paper from HM Treasury seeking 
views on the business rates system. It also provides information regarding 
the Council’s recent deputation to the Minister for Local Government 
regarding the impact of the loss of a significant business within the 
borough. The report recommends that delegated authority is given to the 
Director of Finance & Transformation in liaison with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property and the Leader (as the portfolio holder for 
Economic Regeneration) to formulate a final response by the deadline of 12 
June.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In 2013, the government announced that it was opening up discussions about the 
administrative reform of business rates, and an initial paper was issued in April 
2014 with interim findings being published in December 2014.

1.1.2 As a result of the interim findings, the government advised that it would conduct a 
review on the future structure of business rates to report back in time for the 
Budget in 2016. 

1.1.3 A discussion paper was published on 16 
[...]
ter went on to say that “my officials 
have already brought this case to the attention of the Treasury”.

Page 88



3

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 03 June 2015

1.3 Comments

1.3.1 The detailed questions posed within the discussion paper are summarised at 
[Annex 3] for information.  As Members will note, the questions straddle a number 
of areas including evidence of trends in occupation; financial risks and rewards for 
local authorities; impact on SMEs and the competitiveness of UK businesses; and 
the general sustainability of this tax.

1.3.2 Clearly the Council’s own experience regarding the ‘risk and reward’ model will be 
a key aspect to reinforce in our reply (as already acknowledged by the then 
Minister), but views from an economic regeneration point of view would also be 
very pertinent.  Unfortunately, due to the timing of meetings, it is not possible to 
submit this paper to the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board prior to the 
closing date for this consultation (12 June).

1.3.3 Accordingly, what I suggest is that delegated authority is given to me in liaison 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and the Leader (as 
the portfolio holder for Economic Regeneration) to formulate a response, on 
behalf of the Council,  by the 12 June. In doing so, I recommend that we consult 
the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of both this Advisory Board and the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board to seek their views and input to the response.

1.3.4 If Members have any particular thoughts that they wish to put forward for 
inclusion, might I ask that they be articulated at the meeting or alternatively via 
email to myself or the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 This is a discussion paper and therefore there are currently no legal implications.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 This is a discussion paper and therefore there are currently no financial 
implications.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 The Council is already affected by the volatility of business rate yield within the 
borough as outlined in the report. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Policy Considerations

1.8.1 Community

Page 89



4

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 03 June 2015

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED that

1) Members are invited to offer any views for inclusion within a response to 
this discussion paper; 

2) Delegated authority is given to the Director of Finance & Transformation in 
liaison with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and 
the Leader (as the portfolio holder for Economic Regeneration) to formulate 
a final response, on behalf of the Council, by the deadline of 12 June;

and

3) The views of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of both the Finance, 
Innovation and Property and Economic Regeneration Advisory Boards are 
sought in drafting the response.

The Director of Finance & Transformation confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Sharon Shelton

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance & Transformation

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 3

Business Rates Review – Summary of Questions

1. What evidence and data can you provide to inform the government’s assessment of 
the trends in use and occupation of non-domestic property? 

2.  Is there evidence to suggest that changing patterns in property usage are affecting 
some sectors more than others? 

3. What, in your view, does this evidence suggest about the fairness and sustainability 
of business rates as a tax based on property values? 

4. What evid

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 3rd June, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, P F Bolt, V M C Branson, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, S M King, B J Luker, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, 
S C Perry, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
T Bishop, M O Davis and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 15/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R Betts declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of renewal 
applications by Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust on the grounds of 
being a member of the Trust’s Board.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during their consideration.

FIP 15/21   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 7 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

FIP 15/22   INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 

The Advisory Board received an introductory presentation by staff of 
Financial Services for the particular benefit of new Members on council 
tax, business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefit.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/23   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D150041MEM

The joint report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property gave details of 
renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and rural rate relief 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 June 2015

2

together with new applications for discretionary rate relief which were 
considered in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for 
determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the re-applications for relief shown at Annex 3 to 
the report, with the exception of Cobdown Sports & Social Club 
and the Pre-School Learning Alliance, 20% discretionary rate 
relief be awarded in each case with effect from 1 April 2015 and 
time limited to 31 March 2017;

(2) in respect of the re-application from the Pre-School Learning 
Alliance, 5% discretionary rate relief be awarded with effect from 
1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017;

(3) in respect of the re-application from the Cobdown Sports & 
Social Club, 10% discretionary rate relief be awarded with effect 
from 1 April 2015 and time limited to 31 March 2017;

(4) the renewal applications for rural rate relief be awarded on the 
basis set out at Annex 4 to the report; and

(5) the new applications for discretionary rate relief be determined 
as follows:

St John Ambulance Brigade, 136 Vale Road, Tonbridge – no 
discretionary relief be awarded

The Heart of Kent Hospice Trading Ltd, 5 Malling Road, 
Snodland and 109 Hall Road, Aylesford – no discretionary relief 
be awarded

Holborough Management Ltd, 6 Higham Avenue, Snodland and 
2 Amisse Drive, Snodland – no discretionary relief be awarded

The Charity Bank Ltd, Ground and First Floor Fosse House, 
182 High Street, Tonbridge – 30% discretionary relief be 
awarded, time limited to 31 March 2017. 

FIP 15/24   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D150042MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income for the year ended 31 March 2015.  It 
also gave details of the variations agreed in relation to the revenue 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 June 2015

3

budget, summarised to provide an overall budget outturn position for 
2014/15 which showed a net adverse variance of £85,687, largely 
attributable to a shortfall on the Business Rates Retention Scheme. 

Details were provided of variations identified through budgetary control 
in respect of 2015/16.  Reference was made to the loss of recycling 
income arising from the demise of Aylesford Newsprint, pressures of 
government initiatives in respect of housing benefits and the impact on 
the savings target set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

An update was also given on capital expenditure and variations agreed 
in relation to the capital plan.

RECOMMENDED:   That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

FIP 15/25   BUSINESS RATES REVIEW: DISCUSSION PAPER FROM 
HM TREASURY 

Decision Notice D150043MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
a discussion paper from HM Treasury seeking views on the business 
rates system.  It also provided information about the Council’s recent 
deputation to the Minister for Local Government regarding the impact of 
the loss of a significant business within the Borough.  Consideration was 
given to the delegation of authority to formulate a final response by the 
deadline of 12 June.

In addition to answering the detailed questions posed in the consultation 
paper, it was proposed to incorporate the impact of the Aylesford 
Newsprint situation as a principle in the response and the Director of 
Finance and Transformation offered to circulate copies to any Members 
interested.

RECOMMENDED:   That

(1) authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and 
Transformation, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property and the Leader (as the portfolio holder 
for Economic Regeneration) to formulate a final response on 
behalf of the Council by the deadline of 12 June; 

(2) the views of the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of both the 
Finance, Innovation and Property and Economic Regeneration 
Advisory Boards be sought in drafting the response; and

(3) copies of the final response be circulated to the local Members 
of Parliament and the South East England Councils Network.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 June 2015

4

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 15/26   BENEFITS UPDATE 

Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
namely performance and workload of the Benefits Service and progress 
with various aspects of welfare reform including preparations for the start 
of Universal Credit in the Borough in October.  The Advisory Board was 
pleased to note that the best annual performance for a number of years 
had been achieved within the Benefits Service.

FIP 15/27   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including the final collection rates for the year 
2014/15 which had both exceeded the targets set.  Thanks were 
recorded to the staff involved for the excellent rates achieved.

FIP 15/28   WEBSITE REDESIGN UPDATE 

The report provided an update on the planned improvements to the 
Council’s website design to ensure that it remained fit for purpose to 
reflect changes in users’ preferences and technology.  A demonstration 
was given of the introduction of the “I want to….” navigation box, 
constructed to be as accessible as possible and usable on smartphone 
and tablet technology.

FIP 15/29   PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
2014/15 

The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2014/15 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 15/30   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 June 2015

5

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 15/31   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D150044MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:   That the eight items shown in the schedule of 
amounts over £1,000, totalling £27,233.46 be written-off for the reasons 
stated within the schedule.

FIP 15/32   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF ST JOHN AMBULANCE SITE, 
TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D150045MEM

Further to Decision Number D150006MEM, the report of the Director of 
Central Services gave details of the outcome of negotiations for the 
disposal of the St John Ambulance site, Tonbridge including the 
recommendations of an independent valuer.

RECOMMENDED:  That disposal of the St John Ambulance site for 
development be approved on the basis outlined in the report and as 
recommended by the independent valuer.

The meeting ended at 9.52 pm


